

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

LORI H. POSTAL,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 DANIEL A. KAYSER, DANIEL A.)
 KAYSER and wife LISA K. KAYSER,)
 JON R. BELLOWS and GAILLARD S.)
 BELLOWS, THOMAS A. SCHIEBER)
 and wife ELIZABETH G. SCHIEBER,)
 DARLEEN P. WILLIAMS)
 REVOCABLE DECLARATION OF)
 TRUST, DARLEEN P. WILLIAMS,)
 DENNIS J. THEODOSSIS and wife)
 TARA C. THEODOSSIS, MATTHEW)
 BUYS and wife ELIZABETH BUYS,)
 WAYNE S. STANKO and JANICE)
 STANKO, GERALD L. VANEMAN,)
 RALPH S. JULIAN and wife MARY F.)
 JULIAN, RYAN MICHAEL ONEILL)
 and wife LILI JOY ONEILL,)
 WILLIAM L. EVERIST and MARY K.)
 EVERIST, GREGORY J. OSWELL,)
 SR. and wife EVELYN M. OSWELL,)
 BARBARA ANN AYERS, LOUIS)
 J. D'AMICO and wife MAYS C.)
 D'AMICO, STEVEN C. SCHNEDLER)
 REVOCABLE TRUST, STEVEN C.)
 SCHNEDLER AS TRUSTEE OF THE)
 STEVEN C. SCHNEDLER)
 REVOCABLE TRUST, DANIEL P.)
 COMER and wife MEREDITH M.)
 COMER, JAMES D. O'BRIEN and wife)
 GISSELLE L. O'BRIEN, SARA)
 EDMONDS GREEN, KENNETH R.)
 HUNT and wife SHANNON U. HUNT,)

From Buncombe County
 No. 18-CVS-5034

REBECCA D. TUCKER, MARY H.)
 ELLER, MICHAEL R. FRIEDMAN,)
 TONY L. WILKEY and wife DIANE M.)
 WILKEY, CHRIS L. MANDERSON)
 and wife MELISSA MORAN)
 MANDERSON, RICHARD A. BASS)
 and wife RUTH A. BASS, RYAN O.)
 HAMNER and wife COURTNEY T.)
 HAMNER, MITZI T. GIBBONS,)
 THOMAS R. WATSON and wife)
 KAREN L. WATSON, JESSICA V.)
 SILVER and GEORGE M. SILVER,)
 LINDA B. VANCE, JASON)
 DANIELIAN and JESSICA)
 DANIELIAN, SCOTT C. CONRAD and)
 wife SUSAN M. KEY, and NOLAND E.)
 WIGGINS, III,,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR
APPELLATE REVIEW AND STANDARD
OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING
THAT ALL BUT ONE OF THE
PROTECTIVE COVENANTS ARE NULL
AND VOID WITH RESPECT TO THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY. 5

A. The Exceptions Of N.C.Gen.Stat.
§ 47B-3(13) Apply To Each of the
Protective Covenants At Issue Because
All Collectively Establish A
Residential Use. 5

B. The Exceptions of N.C.Gen.Stat. § 47B-
3(13) Apply to Each of the Protective
Covenants At Issue Because All of the
Protective Covenants Form The Basis
Of A General Or Uniform Scheme Of
Development..... 7

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S APPLICATION
OF THE ACT RUNS AFOUL OF BOTH
THE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE AND THE
INTENT OF THE ACT 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Buyse v. Jones</i> , 808 S.E.2d 334 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017)	7
<i>Dill v. Loiseau</i> , 263 N.C.App. 468, 823 S.E.2d 642, 645 (2019)	9
<i>Hawthorne v. Realty Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 300 N.C. 660, 268 S.E.2d 494 (1980)	8,9
<i>Logan v. Sprinkle</i> , 256 N.C. 41, 123 S.E.2d 209 (1961)	8, 9
<i>Martin v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 194 N.C. App. 716, 670 S.E.2d 629 (2009)	7
<i>Medearis v. Trustees of Meyers Park Baptist Church</i> , 148 N.C. App. 1, 558 S.E.2d 199 (2001)	9
<i>N.C. Dep't of Correction v. N.C. Med. Bd.</i> , 363 N.C. 189, 675 S.E.2d 641 (2009)	13
<i>Rice v. Coholan</i> , 205 N.C. App. 103, 695 S.E.2d 484 (2010)	7
<i>Sedberry v. Parsons</i> , 232 N.C. 707, 62 S.E.2d 88 (1950)	9
<i>Taylor v. J. P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 300 N.C. 94, 265 S.E.2d 144 (1980)	13

CONSTITUTIONS:

U.S. Const. art. I § 10, cl. 1	14
--------------------------------------	----

STATUTES:

N.C.Gen.Stat. § 47B-1	10,11,12
N.C.Gen.Stat. § 47B-2	13

N.C.Gen.Stat. § 47B-3..... 13

N.C.Gen.Stat. § 47B-3 (13)4,5,6,7,8,10,11,12,13

N.C.Gen.Stat. § 47B-9..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Edward S. Finley, Jr., *Property Law – North Carolina’s Marketable Title Act – Will the Exceptions Swallow The Rule?* 52 N.C.L. Review REB 213 (1973) 11

House Select Committee on Homeowners Associations, Report to the 2011 General Assembly of North Carolina 2

Senate Bill 408 (SL 1973, 255) 10

Walter E. Barnett, *Marketable Title Acts Panacea or Pandemonium*, 53 Cornell L. Rev. 75 (1967) 12

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

LORI H. POSTAL,)	<u>From Buncombe County</u>
)	No. 18-CVS-5034
